3279  Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wernesday, the 16th March, 1966 the 25th Phalguna, 1887 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

REMITTANCES ABROAD BY FOREIGN
BANKS'

4546. SHRIM. P. BHARGAVA:
WBI the Minister of FINANCE bl pleased to state :

(a) whether any permission is required for transfer of money from Indian branches of Foreign Banks in India tg Pakistan branches of the same banks in Pakistan;

(b) whether any cases have come tq light where non-Indian Tea Companies in India have sent their contributions tg Pakistan Defence Fund withouf contributing anything to the Indian
Defence Fund; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in|
the affirmative, what is the amount] involved ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI B. R|
BHAGAT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c¢) Question does not arise.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know what sort of permission or sanction they have to take for transfer of money from India to any other country ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT:: They have to obtain prior approval of the Reserve Bank for any remittances outside.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether the hon. Minister has received any complaints about anti-Indian activities of these Tea Companies and their pressing the employees not to makg contributions to the Indian Defence Fund
?
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SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : As for remittances, we have said 'mo'. As for their pressing the employees to do that, we have not received any complaints but certainly that will be within the purview of either the Ministry of Home Affairs or the Ministry of External Affairs,, because it is a political matter.
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TWATER PoLLUTION CONTROL
BiLL

*547. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) the time by when Government propose to bring a Bill before Parliament regarding water pollution control; and

(b) the names of the places in the country where the Water Pollution Control Boards have been set up ?] t[THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. SUSHILA|
NAYAR) : (a) The Bill drafted by the Ministry of Law was examined by a Committee constituted for this purpose and is being redrafted in the light of the suggestions of the Committee. It will be re-examined by the Committee and would be circulated to the State Governments for passing the necessary Resolu'ions in the State Legislatures as required under Article 252(1) of the Constitution before the Bill can be brought before Parliament.

(b) No legal measure in this regard has so far been made by any of the States.
However, a non-statutory Effluent Board is functioning in Uttar Pradesh]
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SHRI1 C. D. PANDE : May I kno what steps Government is taking to kee the water of Jamuna pure, Because th unfiltered water supplied to the residen ces of Members of Parliament or even t the bungalows of Ministers is so offensiv in smell that it looks as if it is coming ou of sewerage rather than from a river ? It i a question of the capital city and the rive flows near the capital city. If you make a survey and pass a Bill after some years,|
the trouble will get aggravated.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, the question of keeping the holy waters of Jamuna pure and free from sewerage has been engaging the attention of the Delhi Municipal Corporation and the Government for some time and thg sewerage schemes that have been under taken are expected to be completed within the next few months and once that is done, all the sewerage will go straight to Okhla and the Jamuna water will be spared the contamination with this dlrly] water.
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know whether the Minister is aware that all this discharge from the sewers in the river is at a point before it comes to the city and that is the cause of all this adul«
terated water coming through the water supply line? May I know what steps are being taken to stop this discharge at that point and to see that the discharge is made downstream when the river has passed out of the city?

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : Sir, the hon.
Member is not correct in saying that the discharge is above the water supply intake point. The water supply intake is above the discharge points of all these various nullahs, etc. We have taken very good care of that. The hon. House will remember that we had a barrage built so that even the back flow due to
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the low pressure of water in the river at certain times of the year does not take place. We are going further and are trying not only to protect the drinking water supply but also to free the river completely from sewage discharge by taking the sewerage to the Okhla Sewage
Plant.

*548[77»« questioner (Shri A.D
Mani) was absent. For answer vidg col. 3322, infra.]

*549[17i<?  questioner (Shri S. S
Mariswamy was absent. For answer

vide col. 3323 infra.]

*550 [The questioner
Singh) was absent. For
col. 3323 infra.]

*551[77ie questioner .(Shri D. Thengari) was absent. For answer, vide col.
3324 infra].

tCREATION OF ASIAN FOOD TRUST

*501. SHRJ R. K. BHUWALKA:
WUI the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to|
create an Asian Food Trust under the control of the Asian Development Bank;
and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India to the proposal?
THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI1): (a) No,
Sir, we are not aware of any such proposal.

(Shri  Ran
answer, vidg

(b) The question does not arise. go Flo Ho WAUET
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{Transferred from the 14th March
1966.

to Questions 3286
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TU.D.Cs. STENOGRAPHERS

4552. SHRI ABDUL GHANI: WiH the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to State :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Steno-typists who were promoted as U.D.Cs./
Junior Stenographers before 1st June®
1963 were given arrears of pay after fixation of their salaries in the new grade;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Steno-typists who have been promoted after 1st June, 1963 as U.D.Cs., have not been allowed the arrears of pay although the increments were given; and

(c) if so., what steps Government pro pose to take to remove this anomaly ?
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